

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER and
CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and
CORRECT THE RECORD,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No: 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. Coordinated expenditures are in-kind contributions subject to FECA’s contribution limits and disclosure requirements.....	4
B. FEC regulations address coordination through separate rules defining “coordinated expenditures” and, more specifically, “coordinated communications.”.....	6
C. The “internet exemption” carves out only a narrow category of unpaid internet communications and uncompensated individual internet activity from regulation	6
D. The statutory framework for FEC administrative complaints	8
II. Statement of Facts.....	9
A. CLC’s administrative complaint.....	9
B. CTR and HFA’s responses to the administrative complaint.....	11
C. The FEC’s Office of General Counsel recommends finding reason to believe.....	12
D. The Commission deadlocks 2-2 and dismisses the complaint.....	13
III. Procedural History	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Jurisdiction.....	15
II. Standard of Review.....	16
A. Dismissals “contrary to law” under FECA	17
B. APA challenge to regulations	18
III. The Dismissal Was Contrary to Law	18
A. The dismissal rested on impermissible interpretations of FECA and FEC regulations.....	19
1. FECA unambiguously mandates that coordinated expenditures be regulated as in-kind contributions	19
2. The dismissal hinged on a radical expansion of the regulatory “internet exemption” that frustrates the Act’s purposes and will lead to gross abuse.....	21
3. The controlling Commissioners provide no rationale for their exclusion of certain “input costs” from regulation as “coordinated expenditures”.....	24

4.	The dismissal was based on an impermissible and unsupported construction of the coordination regulations and internet exemption.....	26
a.	<i>The 2006 Internet Rulemaking did not purport to adopt a categorical exception for all “input costs” associated with internet communications</i>	26
b.	<i>Commission precedent did not justify radically expanding the internet exemption</i>	27
B.	The dismissal was arbitrary and capricious because it was wholly contrary to the administrative record and the legal standard applicable to FEC “reason to believe” determinations.....	28
1.	Abundant record evidence showed that CTR was systematically coordinating with HFA while making large, non-exempt expenditures	29
2.	The controlling Commissioners have provided no rationale for declining to find coordination as to certain activities they concede are not legally exempt.....	32
3.	The controlling Commissioners committed multiple errors of law in excluding key record evidence from consideration	36
IV.	The FEC’s Coordination Rules Are Invalid as Construed.....	41
A.	If the regulatory construction applied to dismiss CLC’s complaint is deemed authoritative, it should be invalidated under the APA.....	41
B.	FECA does not permit a “bright-line” exception to its coordination provisions that exempts all activities notionally supporting internet communications.....	43
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290, 296 (2013).....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23, 39
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir 1997).....	18
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) (three-judge ct.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	44
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	5
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	40
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir 2020).....	16
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	17, 18, 23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 18
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	43
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23, 39
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	3
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	17
<i>In re Federal Election Campaign Act Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979).....	37-38
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	18, 43
<i>LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir 1994)	42
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4, 20, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 17, 19, 26, 28, 32, 36, 37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2, 17, 22
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) (“ <i>Shays P</i> ”)	8, 21

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“*Shays II*”)3
Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays III*”).....4, 21
SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)5
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 16
TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....23
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)17, 18, 23

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 55115
5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 15
28 U.S.C. § 133116
52 U.S.C. § 3010115
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A).....4, 19
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....4, 20, 24, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(ii).....4, 20, 41
52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....20
52 U.S.C. § 30101(22)6
52 U.S.C. § 3010411
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(2)(D)5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(B)5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)(i)5
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i)5
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....11, 38, 39
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....8
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)8, 38
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)1, 9, 17, 43
52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)42

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1).....5, 11
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A)5
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i).....2, 5, 7, 19, 20, 21, 24, 35, 41
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)5, 11

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 100.266, 7, 14, 21, 25, 41
 11 C.F.R. § 100.52(d)(1).....4
 11 C.F.R. § 100.7312, 35
 11 C.F.R. § 100.947
 11 C.F.R. § 104.13(a).....5
 11 C.F.R. § 106.424
 11 C.F.R. § 109.207, 12, 13, 15, 21, 23, 35, 41
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(a).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 109.20(b)5, 6, 13, 23, 25
 11 C.F.R. § 109.215, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 21, 23, 26, 41
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(a)(1).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)5
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(c).....6
 11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)6
 11 C.F.R. § 100.1557

Other Materials:

Advisory Op. 1982-04 (Apodaca), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/1982-04/>4
 Advisory Op. 2006-22 (Jenkins & Gilchrist),
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2006-22/>4
 Advisory Op. 2008-10 (VoterVoter.com), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2008-10>28
 Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten),
<https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2010-11/>5
 Advisory Op. 2011-14 (Utah Bankers Ass’n), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2011-14>28

Advisory Op. 2018-13 (OsiaNetwork), <https://www.fec.gov/data/legal/advisory-opinions/2018-13/>27

Anna Massoglia, ‘Dark money’ in politics skyrocketed in the wake of Citizens United, Ctr. for Responsive Politics (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2020/01/dark-money-10years-citizens-united>44

Factual & Legal Analysis, MUR 5366 (Nov. 17, 2004) (Edwards for President), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/5366/00005473.pdf>4

FEC, *Campaign Guidance: Nonconnected Committees* (May 2008), <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/nongui.pdf>.....24

FEC, *Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process* (2012), https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/respondent_guide.pdf39

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6657 (May 6, 2013) (Akin for Senate), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6657/13044343282.pdf>27

First Gen. Counsel’s Report, MUR 6729 (Checks and Balances) (Aug. 6, 2014), <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/6729/14044363781.pdf>26

Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006)7, 21, 27

Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007)37, 39
